
Table of Contents 

State/Territory Name:   Oklahoma 

State Plan Amendment (SPA) #:   18-017 

This file contains the following documents in the order listed: 

1) Approval Letter
2) CMS 179 Form
3) Approved Page



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
7500 Security Boulevard, Mail Stop 53-14-28
Baltimore, Maryland 21244-1850 lvrs

CßNTERS fO[ MFDICARI & MTDICAID SGftVICES

Financial Management Group

Ms. Becky Pasternik-Ikard
State Medicaid Director
2401 NW 23rd Street, Suite 1A
Oklahoma City, Oklah oma 73 107

October 9,2018

Our Reference: SPA OK 18-0017

Dear Ms. Pasternik-Ikard:

We have reviewed the proposed State plan amendment (SPA) to Attachment 4.19-D of your
Medicaid State plan submitted under transmittal number (TN) l8-0017. This amendment
proposes to decrease the nursing facility pool amounts and increase base rate components for
nursing facilities serving adults and Aids patients.

We conducted our review of your submittal according to the statutory requirements at sections

1902(a)(2). 1902(a)(13), 1902(a)(30), 1903(a), and 1923 of the Social Security Act and the
implementing Federal regulations at 42 CFR 447 Subpart C.

Based upon the information provided by the State, Medicaid State plan amendment l8-0017 is
approved effective July 1,2018. We are enclosing the Form CMS-I79 and the new plan pages.

If you have any questions, please call Tamara Sampson at(214)767-6431.

Sincerely,

Kristin Fan
Director

Enclosures



1 8- 1 7

DEPARÍMEN-f OF HEALfH AND HU¡¡AN S€RVLCES

CENÌERS FOR IVEOICARE & f\'IEDICAID SERVICES

TRANSMITTAL AND NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF
STATE PLAN MATERIAL

FOR: CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES sEcuRtTY ACT (t\rEDtCAtD)

CENTERS FOR ¡/EDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
DÊPARTIVENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

E NEW STATE PLAN ¡ AMENDIVIENT TO BE CONSIDERED AS A NEW PLAN

OMB No.0938-0193

Oklahoma

E AMENDN,ENT

COI\TPLETE BLOCKS 6 THRU 10 lF THIS lS AN AN4END[/ENT lsepaâte trcnsm¡ttal lot each amendment)

a. FFY __-?E!!_ $466,628
b. FFY 2019 S1,866.51342 CFR 440j55

Attachment 4.19-D, Page 3
Attachment 4.19-O, Page 5
Attachment 4.19-D, Page 1 I

Rate Methodology Change for Long-term Care Facilit¡es

OR ATTACHMENT (/f Appl¡cable)

Attachment 4.19-D, Page 3, TN # 17-08
Attachment 4.19-D, Page 5, TN # 17-08
Attachment 4.19-D, Page'11, TN # 17-08

11. GOVERNOR'S REVIEW (Check One)

E covERNoR's oFFtcE REPoRTED No col\,'ll\¡ENT

f] coM[¡ENTS OF GOVERNOR',S OFFICE ENCLOSED

fl NO REPLY RECÉIVED WITH|N 45 DAYS OF SUBMITTAL
The Governor does not review State
Plan material.

B orHER, AS SPECTFIED

Oklahoma Health Care Authority
Attn: Tywanda Cox
4345 N. Lincoln BIvd.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105



state: 94!!H9¡l!11 Attachment 4.19-D
Page 3

METHODS ANO STANDARDS FOR ESTABLISHING PAYMENT RATES
FOR NURSING FACILITIES

STANDARD NURSING FACILITIES SERVING ADULTS (CONTD)

B. RATE SETTING PROCESS

Slate: Olil¿rhonta
I)aie lìeceiverl: .lulv ló,201fl
l)ãto Approved:OCT 0I 20|8
Dafe lif'feclive: July l.20ltl
'l'rânsnrittâl Numbcl': I8-17

Beginn¡ng July 1,2007, the Oklahoma Health Care Authority uses the following method to adjust
rates of payment for nursing facilities:

1. DEFf NITIONSi

Base Rate Component is the rate in effect on June 30, 2005, defined as $103.20 per day. lncluded ¡n the
base rate ¡s the QOC Fee. Any changes to the Base Rate will be made through future Plan changes if
requ¡red. For the rate per¡od beg¡nning September 01,2012, the Base Rate w¡ll be $106.29. For the rate
per¡od beginning July 1 , 2013, the Base Rate w¡ll be $107.24. For the rate per¡od beg¡nning July I , 2016,
the Base Rate w¡¡l þe $107.57 per patient day. For the rate per¡od beginning Jsly 1 , 2017 , the Base Rate
will be $107.79 per pat¡ent day. For the rate period beginning July 1,2018, the Base Rate will be $107.98
per pat¡ent day.

Direct Care Cost Çomponent is defined as the component established based on each facilities relat¡ve
expenditures for D¡rect Care which are those expend¡tures reported on the annual costs reports for
salaries (¡nclud¡ng profess¡onal fees and þenefits), for registered nurses, licensed pÍactical nurses, nurse
aides, and certified medication a¡des.

Other Cost Component is defined as the component established based on monies available each year for
all costs other than direct care and incentive payment totals, ¡.e., total allowable rout¡ne and anc¡llary
costs (¡ncluding capital and adm¡nistrat¡ve costs) of nursing facility care less the D¡Íect Care Costs and
incentive payment totals.

lncentive Rate Component is defined as the component earned each quarter under the Focus on
Excellence program.

Rate Period is defined as the period of time between rate calculat¡ons.

2. GENERAL:

The estimated total available funds w¡ll ¡nclude the estimated sav¡ngs or loss to the program as a result of
the automatic cost of l¡ving adjustment on Social Security benefits as published in the federal register and
the resulting effect to the spend-down requ¡red of the recipients. For Regular Nursing fac¡lities, the effect
¡s $.32 per day for each one (1) percent change in the SSI determ¡ned from the average effect of SSI
¡ncreases from CY 2004 to CY 2009.

lndividual rates of payment will be establ¡shed as the sum ofthe Base Rate plus add-ons for Direct Care,
Other Costs, and the incentive add-on earned under the Oklahoma Focus on Excellence Quality of Care
Rating System.

Rev¡sed 07-0'1-18

l8-t7

Supersedes rN # l7-08

Approvar oate OCT 0I 2018 Effective Date-!lf!9-



StAtE: OKLAHOMA Attachment 4,19-D
Page 5

METHOOS AND STANDARDS FOR ESTABLISHING PAYMENT RATES
FOR NURSING FACILITIES

STANDARD NURSING FACILITIES SERVING ADULTS (CONTD)
For new facilities begjnn¡ng operations in the current rate period, the rate will be the median of those established
rates for the year,

For the rate period þeginn¡ng 011011'12, the total available pool amount for establishing the rate components
described in I and 2 ¡s $102,318,569.

For the rate perlod beginning 09101112, the total ava¡lable pool amount for establishing the rate components
described in 1 and 2 is 9147,23o,204.

For the rate period beg¡nning 07101113, the total available pool amount for establishing the rate components
descr¡bed in I and 2 is $162,205,189.

For the rate per¡od beginning 07101114, the total available pool amount for establishing the rate components
described in 'l and 2 is $158,391,182.

For the rate period beginning 07101116, the total available pool amount for establishing the rate components
described in 1 and 2 is $158,741 ,836.

For the rate period beginning 07101117, the total available pool amount for establishing the rate components
descr¡bed in 1 and 2 ¡s $160,636,876.

For the rate period beginn¡ng 07101118, the total available pool amount for establishing the rate componenls
descr¡bed in I and 2 is $158,938,847.

3. As of Julv 1, 2007 Nursing Fac¡litjes Serv¡ng Adults and Aids Patients were/are able to earn additional
reimbursement for "points" earned in the Oklahoma Focus on Excellence Qual¡ty Rating Program.

For the period beq¡nn¡nq 07-01-07, facilities participating in the Focus on Excellence Program w¡ll receive an
incent¡ve component equal to one (1) percent of the sum of the Base Rate component plus the Other
Component as defined above in th¡s section. Participat¡on is defined as having signed a contract amendment
agree¡ng to participate and successfully remanding the required monthly data entry and annual surveys by the
required time. lncomplete submiss¡ons and non-submissions are a þreach and the facil¡ty will not receive
bonus payments for those Quality Measurements not reported or reported incompletely, the Oklahoma Health
Care Author¡ty wil¡ have the final determination if a d¡sagreement occurs as to whether the fãcility has
successfully subm¡tted the required data and surveys.

For the per¡od þeqinninq 01-01-08, the re¡mbursement was set at the following levels:

Pañ¡c¡pat¡on and/or 1 to 2 Points earned level:
The add-on is set at 1% of the sum of the Base Rate and the Other Component
3 to 4 Þoints earned:
The add-on is set at 2% of the sum of the Base Rate and the Other Component
5 to 6 þoints earned:
The add-on is set at 3% of the sum of the Base Rate and the Other Component

Statc: Oklahoura
D:rte Re cci¡,cd: ,lulv 16,2018
Dalc A¡r¡rror,od: 0CT 0I 20lB
Datc lìffbctive: Juh' l,201{l
'l'r'ausrnitttl Number: I fl- 17

Revised 07-01-18

supersedes rN#-!19--
Approva I oate---0[LlLeZ[& Effective 7-t-201818-17



StAtE: OKLAHOMA Attachment 4.19-D
Page 11

METHODS AND STANDARDS FOR ESTABLISHING PAYMENT RATES
FOR NURSING FACILITIES

STANDARD NURSING FACILITY SERVfNG AIDS PATIENTS (CONTD)

B, RATE SETTING PROCESS

1. DEFINITIONS AND METHODOLOGY

Base Rate Component is the rate component represent¡ng the allowable cost of the serv¡ces rendered in

an AIDS nursing fac¡lity and for the per¡od beginning Novemþer 1, 2010 is $178.64, the difference ¡n the
costs reported for a¡ds facilities and regular nursing fac¡lities plus the average rate for November I , 2010
for regular nurs¡ng facilities, not including the incentive payment component ($'193.79 less $138.17 plus

$123.02)i or $178.64 per pat¡ent day. For the rate period beginning Septemþer 1,2012, the Base Rate
Component will be 9192.50. For the rate per¡od beglnn¡ng July 1, 2013, the Base Rate Component w¡ll be

$196.95, For the rate period beginning July 1, 2014, the Base Rate Component will be $197.49, For the
rate period beginning July l, 2016, the Base Rate Component will be $199.19 per patient day. For the
rate period beg¡nn¡ng July 1,2017, the Base Rate Component w¡ll þe $200.01 per patient day, For the
rate per¡od beginning July 1, 2018, the Base Rate Component w¡ll be $201 .32 per patient day,

(A) 56 Okla. Súa¿ S 2002 requ¡res that all l¡censed nursing fac¡l¡ties pay a statewide average per
patient day Qual¡ty of Care assessrnenf fee based on max¡mum percentage allowed under federal
Iaw of the average gross revenue per patient day. Gross revenues are defined as GÍoss Receipts
(i.e., total cash rece¡pts less donations and contr¡butions). Ihe assessmenú is an allowable cost as
¡t relates to Med¡ca¡d serv¡ces and a pañ of the base rate component.

Stâte:()1(l¿lhomlì
I)ate lìecoir,cd: .luly 16, 201 tl
Drte Approved: OCT 0I 2018

Drte EiTective: July 1,201f1
l'l'¿rns nriltal i\urnbel': l8' l7 Rev¡sed 07-01-18

TN# l8-17 Approvar ou,"-OCT i Jj!l!-
Supersedes rN#-!!Q!--

Ettect¡ve oate-7- L?9-Lt--


	Table of Contents
	OK-18-17-FP-AL-PP-179-tlas



